

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEROME E. LISTECKI, Archbishop, as
Trustee of the Archdiocese of Milwaukee
Catholic Cemetery Perpetual Care Trust,
Petitioner,

v.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRADY C. WILLIAMSON
GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.
One East Main Street,
Suite 500
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 257-3911
bwilliam@gklaw.com
Counsel of Record

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
COLLEEN E. R. SINZDAK
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Admitted only in New York;
supervised by members of the
firm.

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER RFRA’S SCOPE	14
A. The Circuits Are Sharply Divided Over Whether RFRA Applies In Suits Among Private Parties	14
B. In Any Event, RFRA Applies To Actions Brought By Statutorily Appointed Officers Carrying Out Federal-Law Duties.....	20
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ALSO RESOLVE THE SPLIT AS TO WHETHER MAXIMIZING CREDITORS’ RECOVERY REPRESENTS A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST	26
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE OF PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE	30
A. Without This Court’s Intervention, Religious Organizations Will Be Stripped Of RFRA’s Protections In Bankruptcy Proceedings	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Review Is Needed To Restore The Broad Protections For Religious Freedoms That Congress Intended RFRA To Provide	32
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals’ Opinion (Mar. 9, 2015).....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Decision and Order (July 29, 2013)	43a
APPENDIX C—Bankruptcy Court’s Order on Summary Judgment (Jan. 17, 2013).....	74a
APPENDIX D—Additional Statutory Provisions Involved	89a
APPENDIX E—Declaration of Archbishop Jerome E. ListECKI (July 9, 2012).....	90a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Hedback</i> , 718 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2013)	25, 26
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	21
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	21, 24, 25
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	3, 12, 18
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985)	23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	29
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15, 16
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	12
<i>General Conf. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. McGill</i> , 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	27
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, (2006)	26, 28, 29
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner of Int. Rev.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	27
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 544 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>In re Gibson Grp., Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 1436 (6th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>In re McKenzie</i> , 716 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>In re Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>In re Refco Inc.</i> , 336 B.R. 187 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	22
<i>In re Senior Cottages of Am., LLC</i> , 482 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>In re Young ("Young I")</i> , 82 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Young, ("Young II")</i> 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1998)	13, 17
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	21, 24
<i>Louisiana World Exposition v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>McDaniel v. Blust</i> , 668 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp ex rel. Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery, 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003)</i>	23
<i>Polk County v. Dodson, 454 U.S. 312 (1981)</i>	11, 12, 25
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote, 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)</i>	17, 18, 19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)</i>	18, 29, 30
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr., 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999)</i>	15
<i>United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982)</i>	13, 27, 28
<i>Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove, 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)</i>	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)</i>	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	7
STATUTES:	
11 U.S.C. § 1102.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1102(a)	21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(1).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	22, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1103(c).....	11, 22
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(2).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 581	21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 586(a)(3)(E).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 586(c).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(2).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....	18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a).....	4, 18, 32
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....	33
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)(1)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Pamela Foohey, <i>Bankrupting the Faith</i> , 78 Mo. L. Rev. 719 (2013).....	31, 32
Pamela Foohey, <i>When Churches Reorganize</i> , 88 Am. Bankr. L.J. 277 (2014).....	31
Shruti Chaganti, <i>Note, Why the Religious Freedom Restoration Act Provides a Defense in Suits by Private Plaintiffs</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 343 (2013)	15
Thomas H. Jackson, <i>The Logic and Limits of Bankruptcy Law</i> (1986).....	24
